

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No.9747/2012
(From the judgment and order dated 19/09/2011 in
No.1246/2011 of The HIGH COURT OF PATNA)

LPA

SATENDRA RAM & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF BIHAR & ORS. Respondent(s)
(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and with prayer
for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C)...CC 4740/2012
(WITH APPLN.(S) FOR C/DELAY IN FILING SLP AND OFFICE REPORT)

Date: 02/04/2012 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Vishwendra Verma, Adv.
In SLP 9747/2012 Ms. Shivali, Adv.
Ms. Sonal jain, Adv.
Mr. Prakash Kumar Singh, Adv.-on-Record

In CC 4740/2012 Mr. Subhro Sanyal, Adv.-on-Record

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C)...CC 4740/2012 (Item No. 68)

Delay condoned.

One of the contentions urged by learned counsel
appearing for the petitioners is that the finding of
the High Court that the relatives of the two District
Judges, who had expressed their reservation to be
members of the Selection Committee had withdrawn their
applications is not correct. In support of the
submission learned counsel has referred us to office
order No. 9 of 2005 issued on 15.2.2005 and contends
that the two selected candidates appearing at Serial
Nos. 9 and 13 namely, Nripendra Kumar and Sachendra

..2/-

: 2 :

Kumar Roy respectively are the relatives of Shri Prem
Kumar Roy, Additional District & Sessions Judge-II,
Aurangabad. In light of the submission, let in the
first instance notice issue to respondent No. 2.

SLP(C) No.9747/2012 (It. No. 33)

Learned counsel for the petitioners prays for
time to file an amended memo of parties name. Let the
needful be done within two weeks.

Tag with SLP(C)....CC 4740 of 2012.

[Charanjeet Kaur]
Court Master

[Kusum Gulati]
Court Master